to change the operating location, Franchisor may (but is not obligated to) consent to relocation to premises
acceptable to Franchisor.  Any relocation shall be at Franchisee’s sole expense. Franchisor shall have the right
to charge Franchisee a fee of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) and the legal, accounting and any
other expenses Franchisor incurs to consider relocation. Franchisee shall not relocate the business without first
obtaining Franchisor’s written consent.

4. Training.

a. Initial Training.  Franchisor shall make available an initial training program to

[...]

(7)   Franchisee shall have given written notice of Franchisee’s desire to renew to
Franchisor at least ninety (90) days but not more than one hundred fifty (150) days before expiration of the initial
term, accompanied by payment of a renewal fee in the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500);

(8)   No grounds for termination in Section 24 or otherwise shall exist.

c. Disclosure.  After Franchisor determines that Franchisee is eligible for renewal,
Franchisor shall provide Franchisee its then current Franchise Disclosure Document and accompanying renewal

[...]

per year until Franchisee possesses a total of forty-eight (48) containers per one hundred thousand (100,000)
population in the Territory.  For example, for an eight hundred thousand (800,000) population Territory,
Franchisee must have a total of at least three hundred eighty four (384) containers and for a one million two
hundred thousand (1,200,000) population Territory, Franchisee must have a total of at least five hundred
seventy six (576) containers.

The obligation in this Section 9(c) shall continue until Franchisee has the required
forty-eight (48) containers needed for every one hundred thousand (100,000) population in the Territory and
shall again be in effect any time Franchisee has less than that minimum number of containers.